## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 1503 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: S4/11/13	
2	89th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2013		SENATE BILL 946
4			
5	By: Senator J. Woods		
6	By: Representative Leding		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO STUDY THE DEVELOPMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF		
10	A PUBLIC WEBSITE CONTAINING INFORMATION ON PERSONS		
11	CONVICTED OF A CRIME PERTAINING TO CHILD ABUSE AND		
12	NEGLECT; A	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
13			
14			
15		Subtitle	
16	TO STUDY THE DEVELOPMENT AND		
17	IMPLEMENTATION OF A PUBLIC WEBSITE		
18	CONTAINING INFORMATION ON PERSONS		
19	CONVICTED OF A CRIME PERTAINING TO CHILD		
20	ABUSE AND NEGLECT.		
21			
22			
23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF	ARKANSAS:
24			
25	SECTION 1. DO N	NOT CODIFY. <u>Legislative intent.</u>	
26	The purpose of this act is to study the development and implementation		
27	of a public website co	ontaining information on persons	convicted of a crime
28	pertaining to child ab	ouse and neglect.	
29			
30	SECTION 2. DO N	NOT CODIFY. <u>Study established.</u>	
31	<u>The Prosecutor C</u>	Coordinator, the Administrative (	Office of the Courts,
32	the Arkansas Sentencing Commission, and the Arkansas Crime Information Center		
33	are directed to study the development and implementation of a state public		
34	website containing information on persons convicted of a crime pertaining to		
35	child abuse and neglec	ct to address without limitation	the following issues:
36	(1) Creating and operating a public website that contains		

As Engrossed: \$4/11/13 SB946

1	information on persons convicted of a crime pertaining to child abuse and			
2	neglect;			
3	(2) Amending the form or forms used by a prosecuting attorney to			
4	capture data on convictions pertaining to child abuse and neglect;			
5	(3) Collecting information from the forms used by a prosecuting			
6	attorney;			
7	(4) Placing an offender's identifying information on the public			
8	website;			
9	(5) Updating information on the public website if an offender's			
10	conviction is overturned, expunged, or sealed;			
11	(6) Estimating the cost to amend the form or forms used by a			
12	prosecuting attorney, collect the data, and implement the public website; and			
13	(7) Estimating the cost to maintain the public website,			
14	including staffing requirements.			
15				
16	SECTION 3. DO NOT CODIFY. Report required.			
17	(a) The Arkansas Crime Information Center shall submit a report of its			
18	findings under this act to the Legislative Council by September 1, 2014.			
19	(b) The report shall include a summary of findings on all issues			
20	addressed under Section 2 of this act.			
21				
22	/s/J. Woods			
23				
24				
25	APPROVED: 04/23/2013			
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				